

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OSCAR IBARRA,

Petitioner,

vs.

NICK LUDWICK, Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PARRISH KRUIDENIER DUNN BOLES
GRIBBLE GENTRY BROWN & BERGMANN, L.L.P.

Alfredo Parrish
Counsel of Record
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com

Adam C. Witosky
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: awitosky@parrishlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of Case.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Facts and Procedural Background	2
1. Criminal Proceedings and Direct Appeal.....	2
2. Postconviction Proceedings and Appeal	6
3. Habeas Proceedings and Appeal	7
Reasons Relied on for Allowance of the Writ.....	7
A. Counsel’s Willful Blindness to Conflict Rendered Waiver Involuntary	8
B. Counsel Was Ineffective in Response to Jury Intimidation	15
Conclusion	21
Appendix	
App. A: <i>Oscar Ibarra v. Nick Ludwick</i> , Case No. 19-2024, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Judgment, August 21, 2019.....	1a
App. B: <i>Oscar Ibarra v. Nick Ludwick</i> , Case No. 19-2024, U.S. Court of	

Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing by Panel, September 27, 2019.....	2a
App. C: <i>Oscar Ibarra v. Nick Ludwick</i> , Case No. 4:16-CV-00214, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Order Adopting Report and Recommendation, April 26, 2019.....	3a
App. D: <i>Oscar Ibarra v. Nick Ludwick</i> , Case No. 4:16-CV-00214, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Report and Recommendation on Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, January 17, 2019	21a
App. E: <i>Ibarra v. State</i> , No. 14-2007, 2015 WL 6508952, Iowa Court of Appeals, Opinion on Appeal of Postconviction Relief, October 28, 2015.....	61a
App. F: <i>Ibarra v. State</i> , No. 14-2007, Iowa Court of Appeals, Order Denying Rehearing, November 6, 2015	85a
App. G: <i>Ibarra v. State</i> , No. 14-2007, Iowa Supreme Court, Order Denying Further Review, January 5, 2016	87a
App. H: <i>State v. Ibarra</i> , No. 12-0330, 2013 WL 530558, Iowa Court of Appeals, Opinion on Direct Appeal, February 13, 2013.....	89a
App. I: <i>State v. Ibarra</i> , No. 12-0330, Iowa Supreme Court, Order Denying Further Review, April 5, 2013.....	122a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alcocer v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 951 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1988)	10
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	9
<i>Castillo v. Estelle</i> , 504 F.2d 1243, 1245 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Connor</i> , 410 N.E.2d 709 (Mass. 1980).....	10
<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 471 U.S. 333 (1974)	8
<i>Glasser v. U.S.</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Gold v. U.S.</i> , 352 U.S. 985 (1957)	16
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	1
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	14
<i>Hughes v. U.S.</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Jackson v. Bradshaw</i> , 681 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	9, 13
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	21
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	20
<i>Martinez v. Zavaras</i> , 330 F.3d 1259 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	14
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	14

<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	8
<i>Remmer v. U.S.</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	7, 16
<i>Remmer v. U.S.</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956).....	17
<i>Ryan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 168 P.3d 703 (Nev. 2007).....	10
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	17
<i>Stouffer v. Trammell</i> , 738 F.3d 1205 (10 th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	14
<i>U.S. v. Baptiste</i> , 596 F.3d 214 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Bradshaw</i> , 281 F.3d 278 (1 st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 923 F.2d 109 (8 th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>U.S. v. Bufalino</i> , 576 F.2d 446 (2nd Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 528 (6 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>U.S. v. Edelmann</i> , 458 F.3d 791 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Hall</i> , 877 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>U.S. v. Iorizzo</i> , 786 F.2d 52 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 692 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>U.S. v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Pergler</i> , 233 F.3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Poston</i> , 727 F.2d 734 (8 th Cir. 1984).....	9

<i>U.S. v. Ramos</i> , 71 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 371 F.3d 634 (9 th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Tejeda</i> , 481 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>U.S. v. Vega</i> , 285 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir. 2002)	18
<i>U.S. v. Vasquez-Ruiz</i> , 502 F.3d 700 (7 th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>U.S. v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>U.S. v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7 th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Wheat v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	11
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	16
Additional Authorities	
FRANCIS H. BOHLEN, <i>The Effect of Rebuttable Presumptions of Law Upon the Burden of Proof</i> , 68 U. Pa. L. Rev. 307 (1920)	20
